

CIVIL APPEAL NO.10514 OF 2014
(Arising out of S.L.P.(C) No.39758 of 2013)

Vinayakrao Shankarrao Borse Appellant(s)

Versus

M/s. Wasan Auto Sales Pvt. Ltd. Respondent(s)
and Another

O R D E R

Leave granted.
Heard learned counsel for the parties.
Regard being had to the lis in question, we are of the considered view that the National Consumer Disputes Redressal Commission (for short 'the Commission'), should have condoned the delay of 195 days and entertained the revision on merits.
In view of the aforesaid, the order passed by the Commission is set aside and the matter is remitted to the Commission for disposal on merits.
The appeal is, accordingly, allowed. There shall be no order as costs.

.....J.
(Dipak Misra)

.....J.
(Uday Umesh Lalit)

Signature Not Verified

Digitally signed by

New Delhi;

Chetan Kumar
Date: 2014.11.25
17:56:57 IST

November 24, 2014.

Reason:
ITEM NO.38

COURT NO.5

SECTION XVII

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No.39758/2013

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 21/01/2013 in RP No. 3431/2012 passed by the National Consumers Disputes Reddressal Commission, New Delhi)

VINAYAKRAO SHANKRAO BORSE Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

WASAN AUTO SALES PVT. LTD. & ANR. Respondent(s)

(With interim relief and office report)

Date : 24/11/2014 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DIPAK MISRA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE UDAY UMESH LALIT

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Abdulrahiman Tambol, Adv.
Mr. Rahul Joshi, Adv.
Mr. S. Gowthaman, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Shashibhushan P. Adgaonkar, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Leave granted.
The appeal is allowed in terms of the signed order.

(Chetan Kumar) (H.S. Parasher)
Court Master Court Master
(Signed order is placed on the file)